FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 09-19-2000



101461966

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

120	(. ·	v (3.4	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY
M	2.1	2.00	TRADEMARKS ONLY

	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
New	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignme
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Change of Name Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Harry N. Abrams, Incorpora	Month Day Yes .ted 08/10/2000
Name Harry N. Abrams, Incorpora	[00][0][2000
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Central radiosinp	
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	New York Corporation
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Fleet Bank, N.A.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address(line 1) 1185 Avenue of the Ameri	cas
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) New York	New York 10036 State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Corporation X Association	/ \ not domiclled in the United States, an
Corporation X Association	appointment of a domestic presentative should be attached.
Other	Designation must be a separate
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	
FOR	
** PATIENT * *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** ***	
00 MTHAI1 00000326 703982	98
00 NTHAI1 00000326 703982	office use only so the state of
00 NTHAI1 00000326 703982 1 40.00 OP 2 675.00 OP	1 0 4.
1 40.00 OP 2 40.00 OP 2 675.00 OP 2 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regard D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Asgulatory Affairs, Office of Man	e approximately 30 minutes per Cover Shart to be restricted, including time for reviewing the documen thing this burden estimate to the U.S. Pater and Traditment Office, Chief Information Officer, Washingt lagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Pioject (#851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
40.00 (IP 675.00 (IP 6	e approximately 30 minutes per Cover Shart to be restricted, including time for reviewing the documenting this burden estimate to the U.S. Patertant Traditynark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washingt tagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Peoplet dis51-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Inment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS
1 40.00 OP 675.00 OP 675.00 OP Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Skfeet. Send comments regard D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Man Information Collection Budget Package 0657-0027, Patent and Trademark Assig	e approximately 30 minutes per Cover Shart to be restricted, including time for reviewing the documen thing this burden estimate to the U.S. Pater and Traditment Office, Chief Information Officer, Washingt lagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Pioject (#651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002140 FRAME: 0443

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
	entative Name and Address Enter for the fir	st Receiving Party only.			
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent N	lame and Address Area Code and Telephone Numbe	(212) 953-6000			
Name Ste	phen D. Brodie, Esq.				
Address (line 1) Esar	nu Katsky Korins & Siger, LLP				
Address (line 2) 605	Third Avenue, 16th Floor				
Address (line 3) New	York, New York 10158				
Address (line 4)					
rayes	the total number of pages of the attached conveyand ding any attachments.	ce document # 6			
Trademark Applic	cation Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	X Mark if additional numbers attached			
	nark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTE				
Irademark	k Application Number(s) 703,982	egistration Number(s) 1,229,651 1,549,095			
	2,184,766	1,229,650 [1,549,100]			
	2,077,396	1,920,849 1,608,188			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 28					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR	3.41) : \$ 1,135.00			
Method of Payr Deposit Accou	•				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #					
	Authorization to charge additional	fees: Yes No			
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
	Di Brodie Hell Birl	5/10/ac			
Name of Pe	rson Signing Signature	Date Signed			

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	IRADEI	MARKS UNLY	INADEMANN
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying		Mark if additional names of con-	veying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name			
Formerly			
Individual	General Partnership	Limited Partnership Cor	poration Association
Other			
Citizenship State	of Incorporation/Organization	n	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving	ng Party	Mark if additional names of receiving p	parties attached
Name			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)		State Country	Zip Code
	City	State/Country	Zip Code
Individual [General Partnership	Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an
		Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Individual Corporation	General Partnership Association	Limited Partnership	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
		Limited Partnership	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Corporation Corporation Citizenship/Star	Association te of Incorporation/Organization	on	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
Corporation Other Citizenship/Star	Association te of Incorporation/Organization cation Number(s) or Re	egistration Number(s)	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached
Corporation Other Citizenship/State Trademark Appli Enter either the Trader	Association te of Incorporation/Organizatio cation Number(s) or Remark Application Number or the	egistration Number(s)	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property).
Corporation Other Citizenship/State Trademark Appli Enter either the Trader Trademark	Association te of Incorporation/Organization cation Number(s) or Re	egistration Number(s)	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached
Corporation Other Citizenship/State Trademark Appli Enter either the Trader Trademark	Association te of Incorporation/Organization cation Number(s) or Remark Application Number or the Re	egistration Number(s) gistration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO Registration Number (1,549,096)	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property).
Corporation Other Citizenship/State Trademark Appli Enter either the Trader Trademark	Association te of Incorporation/Organization cation Number(s) or Remark Application Number or the Re	egistration Number(s) gistration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO Registration Number (1,549,096)	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property). stration Number(s) 1,636,121 1,550,098
Corporation Other Citizenship/State Trademark Appli Enter either the Trader Trademark	Association te of Incorporation/Organization cation Number(s) or Remark Application Number or the Re	egistration Number(s) gistration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO) Regis 1,549,096 1,549,098	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property). stration Number(s) 1,636,121 1,550,098
Corporation Other Citizenship/State Trademark Appli Enter either the Trader Trademark	Association te of Incorporation/Organization cation Number(s) or Remark Application Number or the Re	Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO 1,549,096 1,549,098 1,550,912	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property). stration Number(s) 1,636,121 1,550,098 1,549,099 2,313,325 1,987,116
Corporation Other Citizenship/State Trademark Appli Enter either the Trader Trademark	Association te of Incorporation/Organization cation Number(s) or Remark Application Number or the Re	Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO) [1,549,096] [1,549,098] [1,550,912] [1,665,005]	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property). stration Number(s) 1,636,121 1,550,098 1,549,099 2,313,325 1,550,913 1,987,116 1,758,281 2,269,783
Corporation Other Citizenship/State Trademark Appli Enter either the Trader Trademark	Association te of Incorporation/Organization cation Number(s) or Remark Application Number or the Re	Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO) [1,549,096] [1,549,098] [1,550,912] [1,665,005]	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property). stration Number(s) 1,636,121

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated, a New York corporation (the "Grantor"), has entered into a Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may from time to time hereafter be amended, extended, supplemented, restated, joined in, or otherwise modified or replaced, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein, and not otherwise defined herein, are used with the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement) between, the Grantor and Fleet Bank, N.A. (the "Bank"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the Trademark Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Bank have entered into a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which, the Grantor granted, assigned and pledged to the Bank, a continuing first priority security interest in and to all their right, title and interest in the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, but not limited to, all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (defined below) to secure all of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby reaffirm the grant to the Bank, to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), of the continuing security interest (granted pursuant to the Security Agreement) in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising:

- (i) each Trademark (as defined in the Credit Agreement) registration or application therefor referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (ii) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds of any revenues from any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future unfair competition, or violation of intellectual property rights in connection with any injury, or infringement or dilution of, any Trademark owned by the Grantor, including, without limitation, injury, infringement or dilution of any Trademark referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any of the foregoing.

The Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Bank, and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority in the name of the Grantor or in its name, from time to time, in the Bank's discretion, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to take with respect to the Trademark Collateral any and all action which the Grantor is permitted to take by law or under the Security Agreement with respect to the Trademark Collateral and to execute any and all documents

167109.2

and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and to accomplish the purposes hereof.

The Grantor agrees not to sell, license, exchange, assign or otherwise transfer or dispose of, or grant any rights with respect to, or mortgage or otherwise encumber, any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral, except for licenses made in the ordinary course of business.

The foregoing security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted by the Grantor to the Bank, pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Bank with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the case of any conflict between the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement and the provisions of the Security Agreement, the provisions which shall enlarge or enhance the rights and remedies of the Bank and/or the interest of the Bank in the Trademark Collateral, or which shall afford the Bank greater financial security through the Trademark Collateral, shall control.

167109.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunder duly authorized as of the 12 day of August, 2000.

HARRY N. ABRAMS, INCORPORATED

By: U

Vame: ALAN RUTSKY

Acknowledged:

FLEET BANK, N.A.

By: (Inter) May

167109.2

3

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

CERTIFY, that His Lby, president of Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated, personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, executed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated, pursuant to due authority of said corporation's board of directors.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 1000 day of August, 2000.

[Seal]

of Notary Public

mmission expires

PHILIP H. EHRLICH Notary Public, State of New York No. 02EH5055372 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires February 5, 2002

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	OWNED BY	REGISTRATION NO.	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION DATE
A ABRAMS & DESIGN	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	703,982	USA	9/6/60
ABRAMS & DESIGN	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	2,184,766	USA	8/25/98
ABRADALE	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	2,077,396	USA	7/8/97
ABRAMS	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,229,651	USA	3/8/83
DESIGN (PYRAMID)	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,229,650	USA	3/8/83
DISCOVERIES	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,920,849	USA	9/19/95
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTIST AMERICAN QUILTS	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,549,095	USA	7/25/89
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,549,100	USA	7/25/89
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: ART NOUVEAU PARIS 1895	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,608,188	USA	7/31/90
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: DESIGNS BY WILLIAM MORRIS	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,549.096	USA	7/29/89
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: DESIGNS BY RAOUL DUFY	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,549.098	USA	7/29/89
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: ENGLISH FLORAL PATTERNS	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,550,912	USA	8/8/89
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: FRENCH PROVINCIAL	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,665,005	USA	11/19/91

167109.2

TRADEMARK	OWNED BY	REGISTRATION NO.	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION DATE
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: HOLIDAY DESIGNS ART DECO	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,636,121	USA	2/26/91
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: KIMONO JAPANESE DESIGNS	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,549,099	USA	7/25/89
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: M.C. ESCHER	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,550,913	USA	8/8/89
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: NAVAJO DESIGNS	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,758,281	USA	3/16/93
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: NEOCLASSICAL DESIGNS	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,636,122	USA	2/26/91
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: PAISLEY (Filed 6/5/00)	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,599,543	USA	6/5/90
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: ROSES	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,756,771	USA	3/9/93
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: VIENNA STYLE (WIENER WERKSTATTE)	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,550,098	USA	8/1/89
PERSPECTIVES	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	2,313,325	USA	2/1/00
PERSPECTIVES & DESIGN	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,987,116	USA	2/16/96
PORTABLE PETS	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	2,269,783	USA	8/10/99
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: FRENCH FLOWERS 19 TH CENTURY TEXTILE DESIGN	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,612,902	USA	9/11/90
GIFTWRAPS BY ARTISTS: FAUVE BIRDS, BUTTERFLIES AND FLOWERS	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	1,665,004	USA	11/19/91
PORTABLE HOLIDAY	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	Application No. 75-915,974	USA	Filing Date 2/10/00

167109.2

TRADEMARK	OWNED BY	REGISTRATION NO.	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION DATE
PORTABLE E UNIVERSE	Harry N. Abrams, Incorporated	Application No. 75-915,973	USA	Filing Date 2/10/00

167109.2

RECORDED: 08/18/2000